

## SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBE

WEST 81 HIGHWAY 108 SHELTON, WASHINGTON 98584 (206) 426-9781

## SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBAL COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. 86 - 38

WHEREAS; the Squaxin Island Tribal Council is the governing body of the Squaxin Island Tribe of Indians by the authority of the Constitution and Bylaws of the Squaxin Island Tribe, as approved and adopted by the General Body and the Secretary of the Interior on July 8, 1965; and

WHEREAS; the Squaxin Island Tribal Council has the responsibility to care for and protect the members of the Tribal community; the Council has enacted a civil traffic code to do so; and

WHEREAS; the Tribal Council deems it necessary to amend the civil traffic code in order to carry out that responsibility in the best possible manner,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED; that the Squaxin Island Tribal Council does hereby amend the Squaxin Island Traffic Code to read as follows:

Add a new Section 4.32 Operation of Off-the-Road Vehicles on the Squaxin Island Indian Reservation.

- a) It shall be a violation of this code to operate an off-theroad vehicle on the streets or roadways of the Squaxin Island Reservation.
- b) It shall additionally be a violation of this code to operate an off-the-road vehicle on the Squaxin Island Reservation after 9:00 p.m. or dark and before daylight in the a.m.

Add a new section to Chapter 7 - Fine Schedule:

Statute:		<u>Violation</u> :	<u>Fine</u> :
4.32	a)	Operating an off-the-road vehicle on a street or roadway on the Squaxin Island Reservation.	\$25.00
4.32	b)	Operating an off-the road vehicle on the Squaxin Island Reservation after 9:00 p.m. or before 9:00 a.m.	\$25.00

SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBAL COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 86 - 86 - 38 PAGE TWO

## $\underline{\textbf{C}} \ \underline{\textbf{E}} \ \underline{\textbf{R}} \ \underline{\textbf{T}} \ \underline{\textbf{I}} \ \underline{\textbf{F}} \ \underline{\textbf{I}} \ \underline{\textbf{C}} \ \underline{\textbf{A}} \ \underline{\textbf{T}} \ \underline{\textbf{I}} \ \underline{\textbf{O}} \ \underline{\textbf{N}}$

The Squaxin Island Tribal Council does hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted at a regular meeting of the Squaxin Island Tribal Council held on this 12th day of September, 1986, at which time a quorum was present and was passed by a vote of 4 for, and 0 against and 0 abstentions.

David Whitener, Chairman

Attested by:

ydd E.

Lopeman

Secretary

Evie Allen, Vice Chairperson